# STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

#### DW 22-032

### PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

#### **Request for Change in Rates**

## Procedural Order Re: Proposed Amended Procedural Schedule

On November 29, 2022, Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (PWW), with the assent of the New Hampshire Department of Energy, filed a letter requesting approval of the following proposed amended procedural schedule:

Permanent Rates

Data Responses, Set #2
Data Requests, Set #3
Data Responses, Set #3

December 7, 2022 January 11, 2023

Data Responses, Set #3 January 25, 2023

The proposed procedural schedule would partially amend the procedural schedule approved on September 30, 2022, the remainder of which would remain in effect.

In its November 29 letter, PWW noted that it had not obtained the Office of the Consumer Advocate's (OCA) position regarding the proposed changes to the procedural schedule and, as of today's date, the OCA has not filed a response. Given the short amount time remaining between now and the proposed December 7 deadline, the Commission waives the 10-day objection period under New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules, Puc 203.07(e). See N.H. Admin. R., Puc 201.05. It has been determined that the proposed amended schedule is in the public interest and, therefore, the foregoing amended procedural schedule is approved.

So ordered, this first day of December, 2022.

Daniel C. Goldner Chairman

Pradip K. Chattopadhya Commissioner Carleton B. Simpson Commissioner

# Service List - Docket Related

Docket#: 22-032

Printed: 12/1/2022

**Email Addresses** 

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov john.boisvert@pennichuck.com douglas.brogan@gmail.com mab@nhbrownlaw.com chris.countie@pennichuck.com Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov larry.goodhue@pennichuck.com carolann.howe@pennichuck.com jay.kerrigan@pennichuck.com tara.king@pennichuck.com donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov jayson.p.laflamme@energy.nh.gov anthony.j.leone@energy.nh.gov karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov mary.e.schwarzer@energy.nh.gov jjs@rathlaw.com George.Torres@Pennichuck.co